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Ms. Cynthia VillmTeal-Reyna 
Section Chief; Agency Counsel 
Legal & Regl.ilatory Affairs Division, MC 110-lA 
Texas Departlllent ofInsurmlce 
P.O. Box 149104 
Austin, Texaq. 78714-9104 

." 
" 

Dear Ms. VillmTeal-Reyna: 

0R2011-07881 

You ask wh~ther certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure lU1der the 
Public Infol11.lation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govennnent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#,420055 (TDI# 113881/requestor# 3489200), 

.~ . " 

The Texas D~pmiment of Insurmlce (the "department") received a request for all records 
pertaining toa named individual. You claim the submitted infonnation is excepted from 
disclosure ml,der section 552.101 of the Govenmlent Code. We have considered the 
exception YO;l.L claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552. t01 ofthe Govennnent Code eXcepts from disclosure "infol111ation considered 
to be confide:ntial by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses infonnation made confidential by other 
statutes. Y owasseli the subniitted inIol111ation constitlttes niedical records, which m'e subj ect 
to the Medic?:! Practice Act (the "MP A"), subtitle B oftitle 3 ofthe Occupations Code. See 
Occ. Code §§151.001-165.160. Section 159.002 of the MP A provides, in pmi: 

(a) A:connnunication between a physician mld a patient, relative to or in 
conn~ction with any professional services as a physiciml to the patient, is 
confi4ential mid privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by 
this Q~lapter. 

(b) A.record of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a patient 
by a t>iJ.ysician that is created or maintained by a physician is confidential mld 
privil¥ged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this chapter. 

'., 
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(c) Aperson who receives information from a confidential communication 
or record as described by this chapter, other than a person listed in 
Sectidn 159.004 who is acting on the patient's behalf, may not disclose the 
inf01111ation except to the extent that disclosure is consistent with the 
authorized purposes for which the inf0111lation was first obtained. 

Id. § 159.002(a)-(c). This office has concluded the protection afforded by section 159.002 
extends only to records created by either a physician or someone under the supervision of a 
physician. See Open Records Decision Nos. 487 (1987), 370 (1983), 343 (1982). Medical 
records must,"be released upon the patient's signed, written consent, provided the consent 
specifies (1) the information to be covered by the release, (2) reasons or purposes for the 
release, and (3) the person to whom the infonnation is to be released. Occ. Code 
§§ 159.004,.0:05. Any subsequent release of medical records must be consistent with the 
purposes for which the govermllental body obtained the records. See id. § 159.002(c); Open 
Records Decision No. 565 at 7 (1990). 

Upon review,~.we agree the submitted infonnation constitutes medical records. We note the 
requestor has,:provided an authorization for disclosure of infonnation signed by the named 
individual whose medical records are at issue. However, you 8Tgue the individual did not 
initial the portion ofthe authorization allowing release of his medical records. Consequently, 
if the department dete111lines the requestor has provided proper consent in accordance with 
the MP A, it l:J,luSt release the submitted medical records. If the depaliment dete111lines the 
requestor has;-not provided proper consent, it must withhold the submitted medical records 
under section552.101 of the Govenunent Code in conjunction with the MPA. 

This letter rul:hlg is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as:presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
dete111linatim;Fregarding ally other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling tijggers impOliant deadlines regarding the lights and responsibilities of the 
govenunentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more infomlation conce111ing those rights and 
responsibiliti,es, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php, 
or call the 9ffice of the Attomey General's Open Govenmlent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673;;-.6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Att0111ey General, toll fi-ee, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, ',' 

~-1~ /~/ 
Mack T. Har~ison 
Assistant Att9111ey General 
Open Records,Division 

MTH/em 
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Ref: ID# 420055 

Ene. Submitted documents 

e: Requestor 
(w/o enclosmes) 

,t·: 

;"r. 


